the years ended March 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020, other service revenues accounted for 3.6%, 1.6% and
1.4% of total revenues, respectively.

The margin financing services did not generate
any revenue for the years ended March 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020. For options trading, we have
the capacity to offer options trading services
and they are available to our clients. However, there was no revenue generated from options trading
services for the relevant periods.

Trading (losses) gains

We began proprietary trading in US stocks since
March 2020, and trading in HK stocks since January   2021. The trading (losses) gain mainly
consist of realized and unrealized
gains and losses from investment in US stocks, which are included in Securities owned, at fair value. Trading
gains make up for negative
10.2%, 2.3% and 0.1% of total revenues for the year ended March 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020.

74

Interest income and others

Interest income and others primarily consist of
interests earned on bank deposits.

Expenses

The following table sets forth our operating cost
and expenses, both in absolute amount and as a percentage of total revenues, for the years
indicated:

   For the Years Ended March 31,
   2022   2021   2020
   US$   %   US$   %   US$   %

Expenses:
Commission expenses   2,728,389   34.9   10,263,351   60.7   12,473,805   75.6
Compensation and benefits   562,297   7.2   690,867   4.1   657,473   4.0
Communications and technology   428,445   5.5   200,715   1.2   417,496   2.5
Occupancy   129,064   1.7   132,220   0.8   133,344   0.8
Travel and business development   53,337   0.7   16,880   0.1   52,167   0.3
Professional fees   271,477   3.5   382,827   2.3   55,946   0.3
Interest income and others   67,434   0.9   104,077   0.6   112,475   0.8

Total expenses   4,240,443   54.4   11,790,937   69.8   13,902,706   84.3

Commission expenses

Commission expenses represent the fees we paid
 to our broker partners, when we place a client order to an exchange market through these
partners. We expect that our commission expenses
 will increase in absolute amount as we expand our brokerage business and offer more
products from securities and futures exchanges around
the world. We place orders through broker partners except for orders to the Hong Kong
Stock Exchange. Commission expenses accounted for
34.9%, 60.7% and 75.6% of our revenues for the years ended March 31, 2022, 2021 and
2020, respectively.

Compensation and benefits